



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DR. THOMAS MARKUSIC,
DR. MAXYM POLYAKOV,
NOOSPHERE VENTURE
PARTNERS LP, and FIREFLY
AEROSPACE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL BLUM, PATRICK
JOSEPH KING, LAUREN
MCCOLLUM, STEVEN
BEGLEITER, GREEN DESERT N.V.,
SWING INVESTMENTS BVBA,
BRIGHT SUCCESS CAPITAL LTD.,
and WUNDERKIND SPACE LTD.,

Defendants-Below/
Appellees,

C.A. No. 383,2021

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0753-KSJM

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Robert M. Hoffman
James C. Bookhout
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1900 N. Pearl, Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 743-4500
(214) 743-4545 (Fax)
rob.hoffman@dlapiper.com

DATED: March 18, 2022

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS, NOT PLAINTIFFS’ ACTIONS,
ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE RULE AGAINST CLAIM
SPLITTING AND COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS.....3

 A. The Record Evidence Exposes Defendants’ Intent To Split
 Their Claims Between Two Jurisdictions Despite The Fact
 That Both Sets Of Claims Derive From A Common Nucleus
 Of Operative Facts3

 B. The Forum Selection Clause Does Not Permit Defendants
 To Split Claims Based On Identical Facts Between Two
 Jurisdictions6

II. APPELLANTS ADDRESSED EACH OF THE BASES
ADDRESSED BY THE COURT OF CHANCERY RELATED
TO THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT10

 A. Even Though Defendants Have Waived Arguments Related
 To The California Court Being The More Appropriate
 Forum, It Is Not.....10

 B. Any Argument That Litigating In Delaware Will Diminish
 Defendants’ Substantive Rights Is Inaccurate11

 C. Plaintiffs Addressed Each Of The Grounds Addressed By
 The Court Of Chancery Denying The Declarations.....14

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Stemerman</i> , 201 A.2d 173 (Del. 1964).....	15
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entertm't Group, Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010)	8
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 944 (2005).....	13
<i>Handoush v. Lease Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 41 Cal. App. 5th 729 (2019).....	12, 13
<i>Homeland Ins. Co. of New York v. Corvel Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 7122367 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2011)	15
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell–Wellman Engineering Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970).....	8
<i>Mitek Sys., Inc. v. United Servs Auto. Ass’n</i> , 2012 WL 3777423 (D. Del.).....	8
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Trustwave Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 7803921 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2017).....	8
<i>Zohar II 2005-1, Ltd. v. FSAR Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5956877 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017).....	7
 <u>RULES and STATUTES</u>	
Court of Chancery Rule 13(a)	7
Code Civ. Proc. § 631(d).....	13
Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1412 (3d ed)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments.....7
